

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ARNOLDO CARRILLO and SANTA FE
HORSE RACING BY CARRILLO'S, LLC,
a domestic limited liability company,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MY WAY HOLDINGS, LLC, a foreign
limited liability company d/b/a
SUNLAND PARK RACETRACK
AND CASINO, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the First Judicial Court, Santa Fe County, New Mexico
The Honorable T. Glenn Ellington, Judge

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

NOV 02 2015



No. 34,429

**ANSWER BRIEF OF MY WAY HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a
SUNLAND PARK RACETRACK AND CASINO AND RICK BAUGH**

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.
Deron B. Knoner
Nathan S. Stimson
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-4646
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
My Way Holdings, LLC, a foreign limited
liability company d/b/a Sunland Park
Racetrack & Casino, and Rick Baugh as to
allegations involving his employment with
My Way Holdings, LLC*

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
III. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment For Appellees Based On Their Common-Law Right To Exclude Any Person For Any Lawful Reason.....	4
1. The Common-Law Right	5
2. 15.2.2.8(V) NMAC.....	7
3. Section 60-1A-28.1 NMSA 1978	8
4. The Cases From Other Jurisdictions Cited By Appellants Are Not Applicable To New Mexico.....	9
B. Section 60-1A-28.1 Does Not Alter The Common-Law Right Of Exclusion, But Confirms Such Right	12
1. Appellants Failed To Preserve Their Arguments Regarding Section 60-1A-28.1	12
2. Even If Appellants’ Argument Had Been Preserved, Section 60-1A-28.1 Does Not Operate To Modify Appellees’ Common-Law Right To Exclude.....	15

a.	Even if Appellants’ Argument Had Been Preserved, Section 60-1A-28.1 Was Not In Effect At The Time Of Mr. Carrillo’s Exclusions And Would Not Control.....	16
b.	Even If Appellants’ Argument Had Been Preserved, The District Court Did Not Rely On Section 60-1A-28.1	17
c.	Even If Appellants’ Argument Had Been Preserved, The District Court Did Not Misinterpret Section 60-1A-28.1	18
i.	There Is No Surplusage	18
ii.	Section 60-1A-28.1 Is Consistent With The Balance Of The Horse Racing Act.....	20
iii.	There Is No Need Or Basis To Invoke Legislative Intent Or History To Interpret The Plain Provisions Of Section 60-1A-28.1	22
3.	15.2.2.8(V) NMAC Is Relevant To The District Court’s Decision Because It Preceded Section 60-1A-28.1 And Was In Effect When Mr. Carrillo Was Excluded	24
C.	Because Appellees Are Not State Actors, Due Process Requirements Are Not Implicated.....	25
D.	Appellants’ Causes Of Action Against Appellees All Hinge On Whether Appellants Have A Right Of Access To Appellees’ Racetracks	28

E. In The Event The Court Grants LULAC’s Motion For
Leave To File An Amicus Curiae Brief, The MWH
Defendants Should Be Permitted To File A Response.....29

V. CONCLUSION.....30

VI. STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
New Mexico Cases:	
<i>AFSCME v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2015-NMCA-070, 352 P.3d 682	26
<i>Cuevas v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001-NMCA-038, 130 N.M. 539, 28 P.3d 527	4
<i>Kelly v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 1984-NMCA-130, 102 N.M. 201, 692 P.2d 1350	6, 7
<i>Los Chavez Cmty. Ass'n v. Valencia Cnty.</i> , 2012-NMCA-044, 277 P.3d 475	26
<i>N.M. Bd. of Veterinary Med. v. Riegger</i> , 2007-NMSC-044, 142 N.M. 248, 164 P.3d 947	19, 23
<i>Potter v. Pierce</i> , 2015-NMSC-002, 342 P.3d 54.....	4
<i>Romero v. Progressive Nw. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMCA-024, 148 N.M. 97, 230 P.3d 844	23
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 1991-NMCA-003, 111 N.M. 530, 807 P.2d 228	13
<i>Woolwine v. Furr's, Inc.</i> , 1987-NMCA-133, 106 N.M. 492, 745 P.2d 717	13
<i>Zamora v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 2014-NMSC-035, 335 P.3d 1243.....	4

Other Jurisdictions:

Bloate v. United States,
559 U.S. 196 (2010)20

Bresnik v. Beulah Park Ltd. P’ship,
617 N.E.2d 1096 (Ohio 1993)6, 11, 12

Cox v. Nat’l Jockey Club,
323 N.E.2d 104 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974)10

D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin,
285 U.S. 204 (1932)20

Epstein v. Cal. Horse Racing Bd.,
35 Cal. Rptr. 642 (Cal. Ct. App. 1963)6

Jacobson v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.,
305 N.E.2d 765 (N.Y. 1973)9, 10

Marrone v. Wash. Jockey Club,
227 U.S. 633 (1913)5, 6, 9

Martin v. Monmouth Park Jockey Club,
145 F. Supp. 439 (D.N.J. 1956)5

Marzocca v. Ferone,
461 A.2d 1133 (N.J. 1983)10, 11

Pierce v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
417 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1980)11

Statutes and Rules:

New Mexico Horse Racing Act,
NMSA 1978, §§ 60-1A-1 to -30
(2007, as amended through 2015).....18

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-4(A)(1) (2007)22

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-4(A)(2) (2007)22

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-4(A)(4) (2007)22

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-8(C) (2007)10

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-28(A) (2013).....19

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-28.1 (2014).....
..... 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-28.1(A) (2014).....18, 19, 20

NMSA 1978, § 60-1A-28.1(B) (2014)12, 18, 19, 20

Rule 1-056(C) NMRA.....4

Other Authorities:

15.2.1.7(A)(8) NMAC.....8

15.2.1.7(P)(7) NMAC.....24

15.2.1.8(I)(9) NMAC.....22

15.2.2.8(V) NMAC.....5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 24, 25
